
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 6 June 2017 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer), of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 
(01225) 718504 or email kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
Cllr Christine Crisp 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr David Halik 
Cllr Alan Hill 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 

Cllr Simon Jacobs 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Andy Phillips 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr John Walsh 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Christopher Devine 
Cllr Peter Fuller 

 

 

Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Roy While 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for an
[...]
ologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 12) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017 

 

5   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

6   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

7   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on 30 May 2017 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In order to 
receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on 2 



Page 4 

 

June 2017. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for 
further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

8   The work of Overview and Scrutiny under the previous Council (Pages 13 - 
38) 

 To report to the new Management Committee: 
 

a) ongoing work recommended for inclusion in the new Overview and 
Scrutiny work programme by the former Management Committee, 
including through task groups; 
 

b) that an extraordinary meeting of the Management Committee will be 
held on 21 June to consider draft versions of the council’s new 
Business Plan and Digital Strategy, and the implications for the OS 
work programme; 

 
c) the referral by Full Council of Notice of Motion 40 – “Reducing Single 

Use Plastics” for the Management Committee’s consideration; 
 

d) the potential OS development areas identified by Overview and 
Scrutiny under the previous council, including the Overview and 
Scrutiny councillor learning and development programme; 

 

9   Legacy Report of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
(SWLEP) Joint Task Group (Pages 39 - 44) 

 To present the work to date and recommendations for the future scrutiny of the 
SWLEP and the task group’s legacy topics for endorsement by this committee. 

 

10   Review of the Overview and Scrutiny Councillor Induction 2017 (Pages 45 - 
46) 

 To invite the Committee’s feedback on the Overview and Scrutiny information 
sessions held on 17 May and 24 May as part of the council’s 2017 councillor 
induction. 

 

11   Overview and Scrutiny Member Remuneration 2016/17 (Pages 47 - 52) 

 To note the allocation of the remuneration fund for 2016/17 as detailed in the 
report. 

 
 



Page 5 

 

12   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next meeting as an extraordinary meeting on 21 June 
2017 to consider the draft council Business Plan. 
 
To confirm the date of the next ordinary meeting as 26 September 2017. 

 

13   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 

 PART II  

 Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 28 MARCH 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Glenis Ansell, Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Stewart Dobson, 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman), Cllr Jon Hubbard, 
Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Simon Killane (Chairman), Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Jacqui Lay, 
Cllr Tony Trotman, Cllr John Walsh, Cllr Bridget Wayman and Cllr Ian Thorn 
(Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr John Thomson and Cllr Philip Whitehead 
  

 
28 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Steve Oldrieve, who was substituted 
by Councillor Ian Thorn. 
 

29 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 3 January, 1 February and 14 February 
2017 were presented for consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record. 
 

30 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

31 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Councillor Simon Killane announced that as he was not standing in the May 
2017 Unitary Elections, it would be his final meeting as Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee. He thanked the Committee for 
providing him the opportunity and paid tribute to the work of members and 
officers in developing the excellent level of scrutiny that had taken place. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Vice-Chairman, Councillor Alan Hill, on behalf of the Committee thanked 
Councillor Killane for his service as Chairman, wishing him well in his future 
endeavours and praising his dedicated and assured chairmanship of a sensitive 
and vital service. 
 

32 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

33 Management Committee Task Group Updates 
 
Updates were received regarding the Committee’s tasks groups as follows: 
 
Financial Planning Task Group – no meetings since the last update, 
 
Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership Task Group – The next 
meeting would take place on 5 April 2017 and it was recommended it continue 
i
[...]
 parliament.  
 
There was a strong view that improved effectiveness was essential for scrutiny 
work, and the committee endorsed the response from Wiltshire Council 
highlighting strengths of the system and less strong areas within Wiltshire and 
elsewhere. Effective and frequent working relationships with council Executives 
and earlier and significant input of decision making were two areas highlighted. 
It was also noted that while most councillors had, at one point, had some 
involvement with the scrutiny process, there was still a need in Wiltshire for 
greater and more substantive involvement from a wider array of councillors. 
 

Page 10

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s130116/Review%20of%20the%20work%20of%20OS%202013-2017.pdf


 
 
 

 
 
 

At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To endorse the Wiltshire Council response to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government’s call for evidence under its enquiry 
into overview and scrutiny in local government. 
 

38 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 6 June 2017. 
 

39 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.05 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) of Democratic Services, direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail 

kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Wiltshire Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
6 June 2017 
 

 
 

The Work of Overview and Scrutiny (OS) in the Previous Council 
 
 
Purpose 
 
1. To report to the new OS Management Committee: 

 
a) ongoing work recommended for inclusion in the new OS work programme 

by the former Management Committee, including through task groups; 
 

b) that an extraordinary meeting of the Management
[...]
esources most effectively, the OS work programme 

should primarily be aligned to the council’s agreed strategic priorities. It is 
therefore timely that a new council Business Plan is being produced and a draft 
version will be launched for consultation at Cabinet on 20 June and presented 
to the Management Committee for input at an extraordinary meeting on 21 
June. A draft council Digital Strategy will also be presented at this meeting for 
OS’s comments. The final versions of both documents will then be presented 
for approval by Cabinet on 3 July and adoption by Full Council on 21 July.  

 

7. As well as being an important subject of OS input itself, the new Business Plan 
will set out the council’s priorities for the next four years and will therefore be 
very influential in developing an OS work programme that delivers maximum 
value for the people of Wiltshire. To facilitate this further, Management 
Committee is asked to support discussions between OS chairmen and vice-
chairmen with the Executive and directors to gain a more informed 
understanding about priorities and plans. These will be arranged following Full 
Council’s agreement of the new Business Plan. It is likely that further scrutiny of 
the implementation of the Digital Strategy will be needed at future meetings. 

 
8. The OS work programme should also provide space for topics raised by the 

Management Committee, select committees and non-executive councillor 
requests. It is also important that OS is outward-facing in the work it does in 
terms of seeking and understanding the views of customers, partners and 
stakeholders. Getting to the cause of issues and encouraging improvements in 
processes are important components. 

 
9. The OS work programme should be viewed as a live document that is 

constantly reviewed and updated. It will be reported to every meeting of the 
Management Committee and relevant parts to the respective select 
committees. The Management Committee will need to be mindful of the 
capacity of councillors and officer resource when determining its work 
programme. 

 
10. These matters have been explored to a degree during the councillor induction 

programme and the new council may decide to give further direction or review 
how OS undertakes its responsibilities. 

 
Management Committee task groups 
 
11. Within the work recommended for continued OS under the new council are a 

number of Management Committee task groups. These are: 

 Financial Planning Task Group 

 Military-Civilian Integration (MCIP) Task Group 

Page 14



 My Wiltshire System Task Group 

 Swindon & Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Task Group. 
NB. A legacy report from this joint task group is included 
elsewhere on the agenda, recommending its continuance.   

 
12. The task groups, their terms of reference and remaining members are set out in 

Appendix B. The appendix also includes all ongoing task groups appointed by 
the select committees in recognition of Management Committee’s overall 
responsibility for the function and co-ordination of the OS work programme. 
 

13. The membership of the Management Committee itself has changed 
significantly following appointments at Council and its chairman and vice-
chairman will only be elected at today’s meeting. It will therefore need to decide 
whether it feels it is sufficiently well-informed at its first meeting to finalise its 
task group structure and make all/some of these appointments.  

 

14. Where it is decided to re-establish Management Committee task groups, the 
Committee has the option to re-appoint those members who remain Wiltshire 
councillors following the elections (subject to their wishes) for the benefit of 
continuity. In cases where vacancies have arisen it may authorise the 
Chairman and Vice-chairman to name councillors to fill vacancies as and when 
appropriate.  

 

15. To assist in the appointment of members to task groups in future (across all the 
select committee
[...]
 in the 
new council. There will be ongoing opportunities to evaluate OS’s approach 
and impact, including discussions with the Executive and key partners 
(reflecting the two-way nature of OS), with this process being led by the 
Chairman and Vice-chairman of the Management Committee. 
 

24. An important aspect of ensuring OS continues to develop is ensuring OS 
councillors have the skills and knowledge to undertake their role effectively. 
During the previous council the Management Committee endorsed a 4-year 
councillor learning and development programme, subject to annual evaluation 
and budget availability. With the 4-year programme having be implemented 
partway through a council term, around half of the programme had been 
delivered by May 2017, including the two OS councillor induction sessions 
discussed under a separate item. 

 

25. As recommended by OS under the previous council, Management Committee 
may wish to re-visit the 4-year L&D programme to ensure it remains fit for 
purpose, reflects identified needs (such as those highlighted under paragraph 
22) and is deliverable with the available resources.  

 
Next Steps 
 
26. The Management Committee will have appointed its Chairman and Vice-

chairman at today’s meeting, as will the select committees in the forthcoming 
weeks. This will provide leadership of the function and, as outlined above, allow 
for informal meetings to be arranged with Executive members and directors in 
order to gain common understanding and support over priorities in the work 
programme. 

 
Recommendations 

 
1. To approve the legacy topics listed in Appendix A for inclusion in the new OS 

work programme and to advise the select committees accordingly. 
 

2. To note the development of a new council Business Plan, the implications for 
the OS work programme and that an extraordinary meeting of the 
Management Committee will be held on 21 June to consider draft versions of 
the new Business Plan and a council Digital Strategy. 
 

3. To support early discussions between select committee chairmen / vice-
chairmen with the Executive and directors to gain a more informed 
understanding about key priorities and projects following council agreement of 
the new Business Plan. 
 

Page 17



4. To note the task group structure at the conclusion of the previous 
Management Committee as follows (Appendix B): 

 Financial Planning Task Group 

 Military-Civilian Integration (MCIP) Task Group 

 Swindon & Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Task Group 

 My Wiltshire System Task Group 
and, if appropriate, consider continuation of the above task groups and 
membership.  
 

5. If appropriate, to authorise the Chairman and Vice-chairman to name 
councillors to fill vacancies on task groups following expressions of interest. 
 

6. To appoint OS councillor representatives to the following boards: 

 Wiltshire Online Project Board 

 Constitution Focus Group (if re-established by the Standards 
Committee on 7 June) 

 
7. To note the referral to Management Committee of a Notice of Motion on 

Single-Use Plastics by Full Council, plus the relevant officer briefing note, and 
to determine whether this matter is appropriate for inclusion in the OS work 
programme. 
 

8. To note the areas for OS’s development highlighted under the previous 
council and to include these in any review of OS’s approach and effectiveness 
in the new council. 
 

9. To authorise the Chairman and Vice-chairman to re-visit the 4-year OS L&D 
programme to ensure it remains fit for purpose, reflects identified needs and is 
deliverable with the available resources, with proposals brought back to 
Committee as appropriate. 
 

 
 
Paul Kelly, Head of Democracy and Performance (and Designated Scrutiny 
Officer) 

Report author: Henry Powell, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 718052, 
henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Appendices 

 

Appendix A Work areas recommended for further scrutiny by Management 

Committee under t
[...]
rk of the SWLEP task group on 
the LEP and the JSEC should continue in its current form in accordance with the 
terms of reference. It was agreed that the final decision on the format of this 
should be decided by the new Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
(and its equivalent under Swindon Borough Council), enabling the new council to 
decide for themselves the best way forward. 

 
21. Key topic areas noted by officers and members for possible future SWLEP 

scrutiny work included:  
 

- The growing places infrastructure fund. It was noted that the promotion of 
private sector businesses bidding for the fund was a priority.  

- Ensuring that businesses understand the SWLEP and what it can provide.  
- “The Life of a Project” – following a project from start to finish through the LEP 

process. This was noted as still difficult as only 1 project had been completed 
and there was likely to only be one more by the end of 2017. 

- Benchmarking the way in which the South West LEP prioritises bidding, as 
compared to LEPs in other areas. 

- To perform a piece of scrutiny work on the JSEC. 

Page 42



 
 

 
22. Any new members of the SWLEP Joint Task Group would need to be re-

familiarised with the members and new members of the SWLEP, including the 
new chairman, John Mortimer, and vice-chairman, Adam Schalamach. 

 
Proposal 
 
23. That the report of the Task Group is endorsed and Option 1 is agreed as the 

method of continuing the scrutiny of the SWLEP. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee: 
 

1. Note the work to date of the SWLEP Joint Task Group as detailed in 
this report. 
 

2. Agree Option 1 as the route to continue scrutiny of the Swindon and 
Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP) in the form of the 
SWLEP Joint Task Group. 

 
3. Recommend that the new membership of the SWLEP Joint Task 

Group agree their future work programme, taking into consideration 
the suggested key topic areas noted in para
[...]
 of the council’s Corporate Directors on: 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



 The important contribution to shaping the Council OS can make 

 The need for OS to be involved in difficult decisions to come 

 The importance that OS ensures that all of its activities are adding 
value. 

 
5. 22 councillors attended Session 1 and 16 councillors attended Session 2, with 

a high proportion of new non-executive councillors attending both. 
 

6. It should be noted that elsewhere on the agenda, Committee is asked to 
authorise the Chairman and Vice-chairman to re-visit the 4-year OS learning 
and development programme to ensure it remains fit for purpose, reflects 
identified needs and is deliverable with the available resources, with 
proposals brought back to Committee as appropriate. 

 
Proposals 
 

7. To provide any feedback on the OS information sessions provided as part of 
the 2017 councillor induction programme. 

 

 

Paul Kelly, Head of Performance and Democracy (and Designated Scrutiny 
Officer) 
 
Report author: Henry Powell, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 718052, 
henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 46

mailto:henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk


Wiltshire Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
6 June 2017 
 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny (OS) Member Remuneration 2016/17 
 
 

Purpose 
 

1. To report on the application of the OS Remuneration scheme for 2016/17. 
 
Background 
 

2. The current Overview and Scrutiny Member Remuneration scheme was agreed 
in April 2014 and focuses on leading OS positions, such as the chairs of task 
groups and representatives on project boards. 
 

3. Following consultation with the OS chairman and vice-chairman, the scheme was 
applied in the same way for 2016/17.  

 
Application     
 

4. The following activities have been considered eligible for remuneration within the 
scheme for the 2016/17 municipal year: 
 

 Chairing active task groups (including standing task groups) 

 Leading rapid scrutiny exercises 

 Vice-chairing select committees that do not attract an SRA 

 Representation on active project boards 
 
The current standing task groups are as follows: Financial Planning, Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and Safeguarding. 
 

5. Applying the scheme in this way yields a total of 17 qualifying activities. The fund 
is £15,000 and, as in previous years, has been divided by the number of 
qualifying activities, with a fixed payment (1/10th) to be allocated to 4 key 
positions, and the balance divided among the others. The 4 key positions are: 
 

 Vice-chair of Children’s Select Committee 

 Vice-chair of Environment Select Committee 

 Vice-chair of Health Select Committee 

 Chairman of Financial Planning Task Group 
 

6. The previous Management Committee Chairman authorised these payments 
under the scheme (as he is entitled to do) and these were included in the 

Page 47

Agenda Item 11



council’s May payroll. The appendix to this report shows the detail of this 
allocation for information. 

 
7. It should be noted that the OS Remuneration Scheme will be included in a wider 

review of the council’s Members’ Allowances Scheme to be undertaken by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel in September.  

 
Recommendation 
 

8. To note the allocation of the OS Remuneration fund for 2016/17 as detailed in 
the appendix. 
 

9. To note that the Scheme will be included in the wider review of councillors’ 
allowances scheduled for September. 

 
 

 
Report author: Henry Powell, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 718052, 
henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A  Schedule of OS Remuneration Scheme allocations 2016/17 
 

Page 48

mailto:henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk


V3 
 

O&S Task Group Activity - Municipal Year 13 May 2016 to 4 May 2017  

 Task Group Relevant 
Dates 

Reporting 
Committee 

Chair £ Share 
2016-17 

1.  Financial 
Planning  

9 June 2016 
8 September 
2016 
15 September 
2016 
22 September 
2016 
5 October 
2016 
7 December 
20
[...]
500 

17.  Health Vice Chair Gordon King £1,500 

 Project Boards Reporting 
Committee 

OS 
Representative 

£ share 
2016-17 

18.  Wilts Online Management George Jeans £692 

Page 50

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=243


V3 
 

 

 

Calculation Guide 

Total Fund £15,000 (tbc) 

Proportion allocated to 4 key positions 
(select committee vice-chairs and financial 
planning task group chair) 

£1,500 each (1/10th of total) 

Proportion allocated to 13 remaining 
positions 

£692 
(1/13th of remaining balance) 

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	8 The work of Overview and Scrutiny under the previous Council
	The Work of Overview and Scrutiny in the Previous Council - App A
	The Work of Overview and Scrutiny in the Previous Council - App B
	The Work of Overview and Scrutiny in the Previous Council - App C (Motion 40)
	The Work of Overview and Scrutiny in the Previous Council - App C (Briefing note)

	9 Legacy Report of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP) Joint Task Group
	10 Review of the Overview and Scrutiny Councillor Induction 2017
	11 Overview and Scrutiny Member Remuneration 2016/17
	OS Member Renumeration 2016-17 - App A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr David Halik, 
Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Simon Jacobs, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr John Walsh, 
Cllr Graham Wright, Cllr Anna Cuthbert (Substitute) and Cllr Roy While (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr John Thomson, Cllr 
Stuart Wheeler and Cllr Philip Whitehead 
  

 
40 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations were sought for a Chairman and following a proposal from 
Councillor Alan Hill, seconded by Councillor Christine Crisp, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To appoint Councillor Graham Wright as Chairman for the forthcoming 
year. 
 

41 Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
Nominations were sought for a Vice-Chairman and following a proposal from 
Councillor Graham Wright, seconded by Councillor Christine Crisp, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To appoint Councillor Alan Hill as Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 

42 Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Howard Greenman and Pip Ridout. 
 
Councillor Greenman was substituted by Councillor Anna Cuthbert, and 
Councillor Ridout was substituted by Councillor Roy While. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

43 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017 were received and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record. 
 

44 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

45 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Through the Chair it was announced there would be a 1 minute’s silence held at 
11:00 as a mark of respect to those affected by the recent terrorist attack in 
London. 
 
It was also announced the Communities and Local Government Select 
Committee Enquiry into Overview and Scrutiny in Local Government, to which 
the council and had submitted a response, had concluded its work for the 
Parliament as a result of the early General Election. A new Committee would 
need to decide if it wished to continue the Enquiry following the election. 
 

46 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

47 The Work of Overview and Scrutiny Under The Previous Council 
 
A report was received outlining the work of Overview and Scrutiny in the 
previous council prior to the May 2017 Local Elections, including ongoing work 
recommended for inclusion in a new work programme, task group 
recommendations, the development of Overview and Scrutiny and referral of a 
motion from Full Council. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and was content to approve the legacy 
topics recommended by the previous committee, as well as continuing the 
practice of holding early discussions between select committee chairmen/vice-
chairmen with members of the Executive and directors in order to improve 
forward planning and beneficial levels of scrutiny engagement at appropriate 
times. 
 
The Committee discussed the number of task groups which had been reporting 
directly to the management committee, and were supportive retaining the task 
groups in relation to Financial Planning, the Military-Civilian Integration 
Partnership, and the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership. It was 
also agreed that the scope of the MyWiltshire System Task Group be expanded 
to include wider aspects of digital strategy and implementation. Following 



 
 
 

 
 
 

discussion, it was also agreed to establish a task group under the Management 
Committee to consider the structure and procedures of planning committees. 
 
Membership of these task groups, as well as appointment to the Constitution 
Focus Group and Wiltshire Online Project Board, would be determined by the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman following expressions of interest from councillors. 
 
It was noted that Full Council had received a motion on 21 February 2017 in 
relation to single use plastics, which had been referred to the Committee for 
consideration. Following discussion, it was agreed the matters raised in the 
motion should be scrutinised and the motion was referred to the Environment 
Select Committee for consideration on how best to scrutinise the issues. 
 
In discussing engagement with Overview and Scrutiny, the Committee 
suggested that all members be reminded of the various methods for items to be 
brought to the attention of Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
Finally, in consideration of the agenda supplement, it was agreed to consider 
topics raised by members during the councillor induction, following the next 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To approve the legacy topics listed in Appendix A for inclusion in the new 

OS work programme and to advise the select committees accordingly. 

 

2. To support early discussions between select committee chairmen / vice-

chairmen with the Executive and directors to gain a more informed 

understanding about key priorities and projects following council 

agreement of the new Business Plan. 

 

3. To agree to re-establish the task group structure at the conclusion of the 

previous Management Committee as follows (Appendix B): 

 Financial Planning Task Group 

 Military-Civilian Integration (MCIP) Task Group 

 Swindon & Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Task Group 

      …appointing existing memberships where appropriate. 

 

4. To amend the My Wiltshire System Task Group’s name to the “Digital 

Strategy and Implementation Task Group” and its terms of reference to: 

“To scrutinise and support the development of the council’s Digital 

Strategy and its implementation” 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

5. To authorise the Chairman and Vice-chairman to name councillors to fill 

vacancies on Management Committee task groups following expressions 

of interest. 

 

6. To establish a task group to review the council’s planning committee 

system, with the chairman and vice-chairman authorised to take the work 

forward on behalf of the committee. 

 

7. To authorise the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to appoint representatives 
to the following bodies following expressions of interest: 

 Wiltshire Online Project Board 

 Constitution Focus Group 
 

8. Following consideration of a Notice of Motion referred by Full Council, to 

support further scrutiny of the topic of waste plastic management in 

Wiltshire to be undertaken by the Environment Select Committee. 

 

9. To note the areas for OS’s development highlighted under the previous 

council and to include these in any review of OS’s approach and 

effectiveness in the new council, to take place within six months of this 

meeting. 

 

10. To authorise the Chairman and Vice-chairman to re-visit the 4-year OS 

L&D programme to ensure it remains fit for purpose, reflects identified 

needs and is deliverable with the available resources, with proposals 

brought back to Committee as appropriate. 

 

11. To welcome the issues raised at the OS induction event (included in 

Appendix D in the Agenda Supplement) and to review these following 

consideration of the new council Business Plan and the agreed meetings 

between Executive members and directors. 

 

12. To ensure all non-executive members are aware of the formal routes 

available to raise issues for scrutiny attention. 

 
48 Legacy Report of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership 

(SWLEP) Joint Task Group 
 
A legacy report from the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise (SWLEP) Joint 
Task Group was received. It was highlighted this was a joint task group with 
Swindon Borough Council, and that the SWLEP was responsible for spending 
more than £170m of public money, and that the Departments of Communities 
and Local Government, and Business, Industry and Skills, considered it good 
practice that the councils were seeking to scrutinise the SWLEP in that way, the 



 
 
 

 
 
 

first councils to do so. The SWLEP Board meetings, now held in public, also 
made reference to the task group and its work. 
 
It was acknowledged it was not an easy topic to scrutinise, but that it was a 
worthwhile topic to move forward. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. To note the work to date of the SWLEP Joint Task Group as detailed in 

this report. 

 

2. To agree Option 1 of the report as the route to continue scrutiny of the 

Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP) in the 

form of the SWLEP Joint Task Group. 

 

3. To recommend that the new membership of the SWLEP Joint Task 

Group agree their future work programme, taking into consideration 

the suggested key topic areas noted in paragraph 21 of this report. 

 
49 Review of the Overview and Scrutiny Councillor Induction 2017 

 
A report was received on the induction sessions for new and returning 
councillors following the May 2017 Local Elections, in particular seeking any 
feedback on the sessions dedicated to Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
The Committee discussed their experiences of the induction, including content, 
location of training and timing of sessions and the suitability for as many 
members as possible. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note all comments received. 
 

50 Overview and Scrutiny Member Remuneration 2016/17 
 
A report was received on the application of the Overview and Scrutiny 
remunerations scheme for 2016/17, as agreed with the Committee’s former 
Chairman.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To note the allocation of the OS Remuneration fund for 2016/17 as 

detailed in the appendix to the report. 

 
2. To note that the Scheme will be included in the wider review of 

councillors’ allowances scheduled for September. 

 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

51 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as the extraordinary meeting on 21 
June 2017 to consider the draft Business Plan for 2017-2027. 
 
The date of the next ordinary meeting was confirmed as 26 September 2017. 
 

52 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.40 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) of Democratic Services, direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail 

kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


